
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

Kate Spencer, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  
01803 207063 

Email: scrutiny@torbay.gov.uk  

(1) 

 

 

Tuesday, 19 April 2016 
 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
 

A meeting of Overview and Scrutiny Board will be held on 
 

Wednesday, 27 April 2016 
 

commencing at 5.30 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus, 
Torquay, TQ1 3DR 

 
 
 

Members of the Board 

Councillor Lewis (Chairman) 

Councillor Barnby 

Councillor Bent 

Councillor Bye 

Councillor Darling (S) 

 

Councillor Stockman 

Councillor Stocks 

Councillor Tolchard 

Councillor Tyerman 

 

Co-opted Members of the Board 

Penny Burnside, Diocese of Exeter 

 

 

 

A prosperous and healthy Torbay 



 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 4 - 6) 
 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the 

Board held on 13 April 2016. 
 

3.   Declarations of Interest  
 a) To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect 

of items on this agenda 
 

For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form 
should be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the 
meeting. 

 
b) To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in 

respect of items on this agenda 
 

For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on 
any potential interests they may have, they should contact 
Governance Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 

 
4.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
5.   South Western Ambulance Service - Quality Account 2015/2016 (Pages 7 - 54) 
 To review the Quality Account for South Western Ambulance 

Service NHS Foundation Trust and provide a commentary for 
inclusion in the final version of the document. 
 

6.   St Kilda, Brixham - Care and Services Provision (Pages 55 - 75) 
 To consider the report on the proposed re-provision of services at St 

Kilda, Brixham. 
 

7.   Children's Services Five Year Plan - Progress Report  
 To receive an update on the progress made against the Children’s 

Services Five Year Plan towards a revised Financial Plan. 
 

   



 

8.   Creation of Library strategy  
 To receive an update from the Executive Lead on the progress 

towards a library strategy for Torbay including the options which are 
currently being considered to ensure a sustainable future for the 
library service. 
 

9.   Connections Office Rationalisation  
 To consider making recommendations to the Council in relation to 

the rationalisation of the Connections Offices. 
 

10.   Community Infrastructure Levy  
 To consider making a response to the consultation on the 

Community Infrastructure Levy. 
 

11.   Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report (Pages 76 - 80) 
 To agree the Annual Report of the Overview and Scrutiny Board. 

 



 
 

Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Board 
 

13 April 2016 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Lewis (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Bent, Cunningham, Darling (S), Robson, Stockman (Vice-Chair), Stocks, 
Tolchard and Tyerman 

 
(Also in attendance: Councillors Haddock and Morey) 

 

 
69. Apologies  

 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Conservative Group, the 
membership of the Board had been amended to include Councillors Cunningham 
and Robson in place of Councillors Bye and Barnby. 
 
Apologies for absence were also received from the Mayor and Deputy Mayor who 
were represented by Councillor Haddock. 
 

70. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 30 March 2016 were confirmed 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

71. Consultation, Communication and Engagement Strategy  
 
Councillor Bent provided feedback from the task-and-finish group which had met 
to review the draft Consultation, Communication and Engagement Strategy. 
 

Resolved:  that a response be submitted to the Mayor’s consultation on his 
draft Consultation, Communication and Engagement Strategy based on the 
following points: 

 
1. There is currently a lack of capacity within Corporate Services to 

effectively deliver the proposed strategy and this has potentially serious 
implications for the reputation of the Council and puts the authority at 
the risk of legal challenge. 

2. The Council should look to work with partner organisations to establish a 
protocol for joint communications and, where appropriate, consultation. 

3. In order to better inform and engage with its residents, the Council 
should invest in its website and assess the costs of including additional 

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



Overview and Scrutiny Board   Wednesday, 13 April 2016 
 

communication material with items that are currently posted to 
households such as Council Tax bills. 

4. The Strategy should include an aim or objective of seeking to engage 
with and empower the public and stakeholders in order to bring about 
positive change for the good of the community. 

5. The Strategy should make clear that any consultation undertaken by the 
Council should be agreed by the Corporate Support team in order that 
the risk of potential legal challenge can be mitigated. 

6. The Strategy should address how the Council, and Councillors in 
particular, can manage the public’s expectations in terms of consultation 
and engagement. 

7. Consideration should be given to have a limited number of key 
performance indicators to measure how engaged the public believe they 
are in the Council’s business. 

8. There should be a Customer Service Training Programme for all public 
facing officers. 

9. The feasibility of having an online e-Viewpoint Panel through a 
dedicated website and via social media should be explored. 

10. The Strategy should include an action plan so that its effectiveness can 
be monitored. 

 
72. Parking Strategy 2016-2021  

 
Councillor Stockman provided feedback from the task-and-finish group which had 
met to consider the Review of Parking which had been undertaken on the 
recommendation of the Overview and Scrutiny Board. 
 

Resolved:  that the following views be reported to the Mayor for his 
consideration in the preparation of his initial proposals for the emerging 
Parking Strategy: 
 

The Overview and Scrutiny Board has considered the review of 
parking undertaken by the Executive Head of Business Services 
together with his recommendations.  The Board welcomes the 
majority of the recommendations and would wish to see them 
incorporated into the emerging Parking Strategy.  The Board accepts 
the views set out in the report from Councillor Stockman. 
 
The Board’s task-and-finish group will continue to meet to discuss 
issues in relation to parking tariff and parking permit options, facilities 
for motorcycles, the potential increase in on-street parking meters, 
the proposals in relation to the Esplanade in Paignton, Controlled 
Parking Zones and park and ride facilities.  The task-and-finish group 
will also consider the wider issues in relation to parking in residential 
areas and the impact on the safe movement of tra
[...]
 to develop its patient engagement activities, ensuring 
that its services are responsive to individual needs; are focused on patients and the local 
community; and supporting its ongoing commitment to improving the quality of care provided. 
 
The Patient Engagement Team source patient stories for use at the start of each meeting 
of the Board of Directors and of the Council of Governors. Previously these stories were 
written testimonies read out by a member of the forum; however, this year the Trust 
enhanced this project and has begun to invite patients into the Board meeting to share 
their stories in person. This activity has been a positive experience not only for the meeting 
members, but for the patients involved too. 
 
Patient Opinion 
Patients and their relatives and carers can post details of their experience on the “Patient 
Opinion” website, with these posts being available to anybody visiting the site.  The Trust 
responds to every comment about its service.  Where the feedback is negative or indicates 
service failure, the individual who provided the comments is invited to contact the Trust 
directly with further details so that the concerns can be addressed by the Patient 
Experience Team.   Where the post is positive and the incident in question can be 
identified, the posting is passed directly to the member(s) of staff involved.  If there is 
insufficient detail the Patient Engagement Team will respond requesting additional 
information in order to be able to convey the positive feedback.    
 
During the year 141 stories relating to the Trust have been posted on Patient Opinion.  
This is a decrease of 48% compared to last year. The decrease is likely to be due to the 
cessation of advertising of the site; as the Trust chose not to renew its subscription to the 
Patient Opinion site due to funding requirements. 

Page 38



 

32 
 

 
Patient Experience Surveys 
The Trust audits a random sample of 1% of patient contacts every month for its NHS
[...]
the team undertakes  more formal engagement with current 
service users and with stakeholders in Brixham (League of Friends, 
Brixham Does Care and the Town Council) with respect to these 
proposals;  

3. that TSDFT work’s in partnership with SCCT to find/confirm 
alternative services for its clients and employment for SCCT staff 
within the local NHS - the TSDFT and  SCCT will develop a detailed 
operational plan and agree the sequence of changes required; and  
these include:  

• Finding alternative local accommodation for the residents of St Kilda 
• Developing intermediate care beds to the Community Hospital  
• Creating a base for day care with voluntary sector engagement on 

the community hospital site and co-producing future facilities with the 
users and community 

• Meals service to be maintained from the Community Hospital 
kitchens 

• Using the local independent sector to provide respite and step-down 
bed services  

 
 

 
2.   

 
What is the current situation? 

St Kilda’s 24-bedded care home is currently delivering residential care and day 
care services for the population of Brixham and surrounding area. The beds 
are a mix of intermediate care, ‘step-down’, respite and residential care 
(currently four permanent residents). Services are highly valued, but the 
building is unfit for purpose in the longer-term and a project to replace it has 
been ongoing for a number of years, involving numerous stakeholders.  The 
Trust is now proposing to close St Kilda’s and re-provide services from 
Brixham Community Hospital, rather than developing a new build.  
 

Page 55

Agenda Item 6



 
3. 

 
What options have been considered? 
 

 Previous plans for a purpose-built new development were drawn up 
before the creation of our integrated care organisation and before a 
significant reduction in funding for adult social care. They do not reflect 
our current aspirations to deliver more care at home and in local 
communities rather than in hospital beds. 
[...]
lic and independent sector provision 

 
Targeted actions: 

 Working towards a more prosperous Torbay 
The change produces a value for money solution with the use of all 
sectors of the health and care system  

 Promoting healthy lifestyles across Torbay 
The services from St Kilda provide good outcomes. Developing the 
environment in which they are delivered will support  the work of staff to 
improve the outcomes for people 

 Protecting and supporting vulnerable adults 
Facilities will be fit for future and able to care well for people with  
increasingly complex needs 

 
 

 
5. 

 
Who will be affected by this proposal and who do you need to consult with? 
 

Key stakeholders are included within the attached report. They include: 
• Staff of the present service 
• Residents and families of the present service 
• Voluntary organisations likely to support the future service delivery 
• Members of councils 

 
The Equality Impact Assessment that was presented with the Board report to 
TSDFT accompanies this paper 
 
 

6. How will you propose to consult? 

The nature of these proposals being a change rather than cessation of service 
is such that there will be a combination of: 
Stakeholders being met with on a personal basis to discuss the proposals 
- Health and care professionals for those such as residents 
- Officers in respect of organisations and members 
Where service is continuing, such as meals, information will be provided and 
opportunities made available for feedback  
 

 

Page 57



   

1 
 

Report to:  Trust Board 

Date:  6th April 2016 

Report From: Chief Operating Officer  

  

Report Title: Decision paper:  

Delivery model for community health and social care services for the 

Brixham community incorporating the re-provision of services currently 

provided at St Kilda’s care home. 

1. Summary 
 
The Board has been previously briefed on the rationale for ‘pausing’ the legacy Care Trust 
proposal to re-provide services provided at St 
[...]
set of principles for overview and scrutiny in February 2015 (often referred to as 
the Cade report) as follows: 

 The Council as a whole, and therefore overview and scrutiny, need to focus on the 
issues that really matter.  There are no longer any easy decisions to make.  The 
luxury of looking at the more marginal issues has long passed.  It is important that 
there is an “all Council” approach to tackling the challenges now being faced. 

 “Holding to account” must continue as a vital role of overview and scrutiny.  But 
“policy development” is of equal importance.  And national experience has shown 
that this is where the contribution of the non-executive members can be most 
effective. 

 The Forward Plan should be seen as a key tool for managing the decision making 
process throughout the Authority.  There needs to be more informal discussions 
about what is coming forward for decision in the coming months. 

 Overview and scrutiny should be seen as an important element in delivering good, 
sound decisions.  The relationship between overview and scrutiny and the executive 
should not be adversarial, but rather of seeking to complement one another. 

 There should be the ability for all councillors to have the opportunity to help shape 
policy decisions at an early stage. 

A new Council 

A new Council was elected at the Local Elections in May 2015 and the previously adopted 
principles of overview and scrutiny were used to inform the induction programme.   
Councillor Lewis was appointed as the Overview and Scrutiny Co-ordinator supported by 
Councillors Barnby, Bent and Stocks as Overview and Scrutiny Lead Members. 

The membership of the Overview and Scrutiny Board comprised Councillors Barnby, Bye, 
Bent, Darling, Lewis, Stockman, Stocks, Tolchard and Tyerman. 

The Health Scrutiny Board was not appointed this year with the work of that Board being 
undertaken by the Overview and Scrutiny Board. 

Monitoring and pre-decision scrutiny 

In the first half of the year, the Overview and Scrutiny Board undertook a range of 
monitoring on issues such as the revenue budget, the capital plan, the Children’s Services 
Five Year Plan and the Torbay Retail and Tourism Business Improvement District proposal. 

The Board reviewed the draft Corporate Plan and Housing Strategy and gave its 
recommendations to the Mayor and the Council. 

Page 77



 

 

The Mayor and members of the Executive were asked to attend meetings of the Board to 
answer questions and respond to the Board’s debates. 

Call-ins 

The call-in process is one of the mechanisms which can be used to hold the Mayor to 
account. 

The purpose of call-in is to examine the decisions reached by the Mayor (or other decision 
maker) and the reasoning behind those decisions.  The process enables further public 
debate to be held on the subject.  The Overview and Scrutiny Board can then consider 
whether the decision was appropriate and make recommendations accordingly. 

Over the course of the year, the Overview and Scrutiny Board have received four call-ins: 

 Establishment of the Policy Development Groups 

 Trial Closure of the Torquay and Brixham Connections Offices 

 Proposed covenant on Churston Golf Course 

 Proposed Helicopter Landing Facility 

Priorities and Resources 

Between November 2015 and January 2016, the Priorities and Resources Review Panel 
reviewed the Mayor’s proposals for service change, income generation and savings.  The 
Board questioned the Mayor and his Executive Leads on the rationale for and implications of 
the proposals.  The report from this review is available on the Council’s website at 
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/osb_priorities_and_resources_2016-17.pdf 

Health Scrutiny 

Health scrutiny is a fundamental way by which local councillors are able to voice the views 
of their constituents, and hold NHS bodies and health service providers to account.  The 
primary aim of health scrutiny is to help to improve the health of local people, ensuring 
their needs are considered as an integral part of the commissioning, delivery and 
development of health services.  

The Overview and Scrutiny Board has received reports from NHS Trusts operating in its area 
on changes in service and has provided feedback on both the consultation undertaken and 
the proposed changes.  It has provided commentary on the Local Account for social care and 
the Quality Account of the NHS Trusts. 
 
As identified in last year’s Annual Report, the relationship between the health scrutiny 
function, the Health and Wellbeing Board and Healthwatch Torbay still needs to be 
developed to ensure the roles and responsibilities of each function are fully understood by 
both the public and all partners. 

Page 78

http://www.torbay.gov.uk/osb_priorities_and_resources_2016-17.pdf


 

 

Corporate Peer Challenge 

In November 2015, Torbay Council welcomed a Local Government Association review team 
to undertake a Corporate Peer Challenge to specifically challenge the financial viability of 
the Council and the effectiveness of its leadership and governance arrangements.  
Recommendations were made around the need for more effective working practices in 
relation to governance and the Council was advised to revisit the report on the Principles of 
Overview and Scrutiny in Torbay. 

Building on the Induction Programme and taking account of the recommendations from the 
Corporate Peer Challenge, all non-Executive members of the Council met to discuss how 
they would wish overview and scrutiny to operate and what they would wish to see 
included on the Work Programme for the remainder of the year and into 2016/2017. 

Moving Forward 

The Overview and Scrutiny Board has agreed that the Overview and Scrutiny Co-ordinator, 
Vice-chairman of the Board and the Overview and Scrutiny Lead Members will meet 
informally on a regular basis with the Mayor, Executives Leads, Executive Director, Directors 
and Assistant Directors to discuss forthcoming issues.  Feedback will be provided to all non-
Executive members at a monthly briefing which will enable informal discussions. 

Task-and-Finish Groups will be established to review specific issues with formal reports and 
recommendations being agreed by the Overview and Scrutiny Board. 

The emerging Work Programme of the Board takes account of those Principles agreed in 
February 2015: 

 Focusing on the issues which matter: 
o A more commercially focused Tourism Strategy 
o An Economic Development Strategy which meets the needs of Torbay and 

increases the Council Tax and National Non Domestic Rates bases 
o Delivery of the Children’s Services Five Year Plan 

 

 Policy Development is of equal importance 
o Parking Strategy 
o Future operating model for sports and leisure services 

 

 The Forward Plan is the key tool for managing the decision making process 
The Forward Plan will be reviewed monthly to identify issues for review.  To date, 
the following have been added to the Work Programme: 
o Self Build Affordable Housing 
o Torbay Youth Trust Business Plan 

 

Page 79



 

 

 The relationship between overview and scrutiny and the executive should seek to 
complement one another 

The Mayor has started to refer forthcoming issues to the Board for its 
consideration and it is hoped that this will continue, especially as the Liaison 
Meetings become established. 
o Proposed amendment to the lease of the GeoPlay Park, Paignton 
o Proposed Investment at Torbay Business Park 

 

 All Councillors should have the opportunity to help shape policy decisions at an early 
stage 

o Future operating model for the library service 

Future Work Programme 

As outlined above, the Overview and Scrutiny Board has been taking on board the views of 
all non-Executive members in developing an emerging Work Programme for 2016/2017. 

As the Corporate Peer Challenge articulated, “the financial challenges facing the Council are 
clear and pressing now and this will continue into the medium term.  They will require 
prioritised attention and pace to address and then drive to deliver the changes needed.”   

The Work Programme will continue to be built keeping in mind the Principles of Overview 
and Scrutiny and the recommendations from the Corporate Peer Challenge.  The Board will 
aim to be involved in forthcoming issues from an early stage and hopes that the Mayor and 
Executive will abide by these Principles as well. 

The formal Work Programme will be agreed by the Overview and Scrutiny Board at its 
meeting in May 2016 although it will continue to have the flexibility to react to issues as 
they arise, including holding the Mayor and Executive to account for their decisions and 
performance. 

Contact Details 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Torbay Council 
Town Hall 
Torquay 
TQ1 3DR 

01803 207063 

scrutiny@torbay.gov.uk 

www.torbay.gov.uk/scrutiny 

 

Page 80

mailto:scrutiny@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/scrutiny

	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 South Western Ambulance Service - Quality Account 2015/2016
	Quality Account and Report - Consultation Draft

	6 St Kilda, Brixham - Care and Services Provision
	Report to Torbay and South Devon NHS Foundation Trust Board
	Equality Impact Assessment

	11 Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Board 
 

27 April 2016 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Lewis (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Barnby, Bent, Bye, Stockman, Stocks, Tolchard and Tyerman 
 

(Also in attendance: Councillors Brooks, Cunningham, Ellery, Haddock, King, Morey, 
Morris and Parrott) 

 

 
73. Apologies  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Darling (S). 
 

74. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 13 April 2016 were confirmed as 
a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

75. Urgent Items  
 

The Board considered the item in Minute 76, and not included on the agenda, the 
Chairman being of the opinion that it was urgent by reason of special 
circumstances i.e. the matter having arisen since the agenda was prepared and it 
was unreasonable to delay a decision until the next meeting. 

 
76. Delegation to the Overview and Scrutiny Co-ordinator  

 
Resolved:  that the Board delegate authority to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Co-ordinator, in consultation with the Overview and Scrutiny Lead 
Members, to make responses and/or recommendations to the Mayor or 
other decision makers where it is not feasible to hold a meeting of the 
Board before the response and/or recommendation needs to be submitted. 

 
77. St Kilda, Brixham - Care and Services Provision  

 
The Board was updated on the current proposals for St Kilda care home in 
Brixham.  It was felt that the building was unfit for purpose in the longer term and 
that services could be re-provided elsewhere.  Consultation was currently being 
undertaken with service users and their carers, staff and voluntary organisations 
likely to support future service provision. 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Board   Wednesday, 27 April 2016 
 

Resolved:  (i)  that Councillor Stockman lead a task-and-finish group to 
gather feedback from the community on the proposals in relation to St 
Kilda; and 
 
(ii) that the Director of Adult Services report back to the Board with the 
results from the consultation and engagement process prior to a decision 
being made. 

 
(Note:  Prior to consideration of the item in Minute 77, Councillor Bye declared a 
non-pecuniary interest as a close family member was a service user at St Kilda.) 
 

78. South Western Ambulance Service - Quality Account 2015/2016  
 
A representative of the South Western Ambulance Service NHS Foundation Trust 
attended the meeting and presented the Trust’s draft Quality Account for 
2015/2016.  The Quality Account set out the achievements of the Trust against its 
priorities and also outlined its priorities for the coming year. 
 
Members of the Board were asked to provide feedback to the Overview and 
Scrutiny Co-ordinator for inclusion in the commentary to be published within the 
Quality Account.   
 
The Board requested that a visit to the Trust Headquarters at Exeter be arranged 
to take place during the forthcoming Municipal Year. 
 

79. Children's Services Five Year Plan - Progress Report  
 
The Executive Lead for Children’s Services and the Director of Children’s Services 
presented the Children’s Services Improvement Dashboard.  It was reported that 
updated versions of the Dashboard would be circulated to the Board following 
each meeting of the Children’s Improvement Board.   
 
A further report would be submitted to the Overview and Scrutiny Board in July 
2016 when the revised Children’s Services Financial Plan would be available. 
 

80. Creation of Library strategy  
 
The Board questioned the Executive Lead for Customer Services on the options 
which were currently being considered for identifying an alternative funding 
solution for the library service.  It was reported that this work was progressing in 
accordance with the timetables for the Transformation Programme and budget 
setting. 
 

Resolved:  that Councillor Bent lead a task-and-finish group to work in 
parallel with the Executive in developing the Library Strategy.  

 
81. Connections Office Rationalisation  

 
Having received a briefing previously on the options which had been considered 
for the future operating model of the Connections service, the Executive Lead for 
Business attended the meeting of the Board and confirmed that he would be 



Overview and Scrutiny Board   Wednesday, 27 April 2016 
 

recommending to the Council that the option of centralising the Connections 
service at Paignton Library and Information Centre be agreed. 
 
The Executive Lead went on to explain that, having analysed the reasons for visits 
to Connections, there was a need to review how certain services (such as 
concessionary bus passes and car park permits) were provided in order to be as 
efficient as possible, reduce demand within Connections and change customer 
behaviour.   
 
The Board reflected that it was right to examine the wider customer service needs 
of the community and that this should be considered within the Transformation 
Programme to ensure that changes in services did not happen in isolation. 
 

82. Community Infrastructure Levy  
 
The Board considered the consultation documents in relation to the Community 
Infrastructure Levy and asked questions of the Executive Lead for Planning, 
Transport and Housing. 
 

Resolved:  that no formal response be given to the Mayor’s consultation on 
the proposed Community Infrastructure Levy as the proposals in their 
current form are acceptable. 

 
83. Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report  

 
Resolved:  that the Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report be adopted, 
published and submitted to the Council as per the Constitution. 

 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


